

NOS. 14-614 and 14-623

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR NO. 14-614 PETITIONERS

JAMES A. FELDMAN
5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 730-1267
wexfeld@gmail.com

SCOTT H. STRAUSS*
**Counsel of Record*
PETER J. HOPKINS
JEFFREY A. SCHWARZ
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000
scott.strauss@spiegelmc.com
Counsel for Petitioners

February 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THERE IS NO SINGLE RATE FOR SALES TO PJM.....	5
A. The one-rate argument misunderstands PJM’s tariff and FERC’s orders.	5
1. Contract-form objections have no basis in the FPA or PJM’s tariff.	7
2. The contract-form objections lack substance and logic.....	8
3. FERC’s 2009 NEPA orders did not prohibit contracts like those here.	10
B. The one-rate argument ignores CPV’s rate-setting rights.....	11
II. AS FERC FOUND, MARYLAND DID NOT DISTORT PJM’S AUCTION.....	13
III. FERC’S MINIMUM-BID ORDERS ARE NOT EVIDENCE OF PREEMPTED INTRUSION.	16
IV. MARYLAND DID NOT REGULATE OR TARGET ANY WHOLESALE MATTER.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Court Cases

<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>mandate enforced</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	13
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	16
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	13
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	5
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 4084 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2016).....	19
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>In Re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	7
<i>Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	21

<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	6, 8, 12, 16
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	20
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	15
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)	12
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	20
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	20
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	7, 12
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	12

Federal Agency Cases

<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2014), <i>reh’g denied in relevant part</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2015).....	12
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,160, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194	

(2012), <i>review denied sub nom. N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	3, 11, 13, 15
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022, <i>on reh’g</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,160, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012), <i>review denied sub nom. N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	1, 3, 4, 13, 17
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2009).....	10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,275, <i>corrected</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,036, <i>clarified</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,104, <i>on reh’g</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2009).....	11
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007), <i>review denied sub nom. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	6-7
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006), <i>reh’g granted in part</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007), <i>review denied sub nom. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	17
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006).....	2, 6, 7, 21
Federal Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 25

Federal Statutes

Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-825r..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 12, 15, 21

§ 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d 12

28 U.S.C. § 22015

Federal Administrative Regulations

Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets, Order No. 719, 73 Fed. Reg. 64,100 (Oct. 28, 2008), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,281 (2008), *corrected*, 126 FERC ¶ 61,261 (2010), *on reh'g*, Order No. 719-A, 74 Fed. Reg. 37,776 (July 29, 2009), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,292 (2009), *on reh'g*, Order No. 719-B, 129 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2009)..... 8

Other Authorities

9 John E. Murry, Jr., *Corbin on Contracts* § 42.1 (revised ed. 2007) 8

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Open Access Transmission Tariff (effective Dec. 20, 2010), <http://perma.cc/8P8M-5W7H> 12
